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Convener: Dan Wright, President  
  
Recorder: Michael Torchia 
 
Committee Members in Attendance: 

 
Name Organization Email 

1. Michael Torchia Court Services  mike.torchia@co.sangamon.il.us 
2. Scott Joslin Court Services scott.joslin@co.sangamon.il.us 
3. Kent Holsopple Court Services Kent.holsopple@co.sangamon.il.us 
4. Terry Moore Court Services Terry.moore@co.sangamon.il.us 
5. Ava Carpenter-McPike Court Services Ava.carpenter-

mcpike@co.sangamon.il.us 
6. Suzann Maxheimer 7th Judicial Circuit Suzann.maxheimer@co.sangamon.il.us 
7. Larry Hemingway, Sr. Springfield Urban League lhemingway@springfieldul.org 
8. Rodney Vose Sheriff’s Office Rodney.vose@co.sangamon.il.us 
9. Jason Wind Springfield Dist. #186 jwind@springfield.k12.il.us 
10. Dan Wright State’s Attorney’s Office Dan.wright@co.sangamon.il.us 
11. Sara Pickford Springfield Police Department Sara.picford@springfield.il.us 
12. Sierra Senor-Moore  Senor429@gmail.com 
13. Tiffany Mathis Boys & Girls Club tmathis@bgccil.org 

 
 
Meeting Called to Order 
President Dan Wright called the meeting to order at 12:02 p.m.    

 
Approval of Minutes from December 5, 2019  
Motion made by Suzann Maxheimer, seconded by Ava Carpenter-McPike.  Meeting minutes approved. 
 
New Business 
Push Out-Ava Carpenter-McPike reported that she is still pursuing to obtain the documentary film which 
talks about the criminalization of black girls within the school system.  Dr. Ford from UIS has shown interest 
in the film and may assist in obtaining the film.  Discussion was held in regards to having some of the 
council members review the film prior to the actual showing.  Tentative date is 03/25/20 or 03/26/20 to be 
held at the Boys & Girls Club.  After the showing of the film, we will have a panel discussion with the 
possibility of having high schools girls on the panel.     
  
PREA Grant-Mike Torchia had reported that Court Services have applied and was awarded a Prison Rape 
Elimination Act (PREA) grant from the U.S. Department of Justice.  The purpose of the grant is to provide 
technical assistance in order to get the Juvenile Detention Center PREA certified.     
 
Juvenile Redeploy Grant-Mike Torchia reported that Court Services had applied for a Juvenile Redeploy 
planning grant through the Illinois Department of Human Services.  The purpose of the planning grant is to 
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work with various community service providers to conduct an inventory of resources/services available to 
juveniles and their families and develop an implementation plan.   
 
Old Business  
Teen Summer Fair/Expo- Tiffany Mathis from Boys & Girls Club reported that the event will take place on 
April 17, 2020 from 6:00 p.m. to 8:00 p.m.  Discussion was held as to the need to have small business 
owners involved and how we can we reach out to them.  Volunteers are needed to report at 5:45 p.m.           
 

 Juvenile Justice Commission-DMC Report - Mike Torchia reported that we have submitted the 2017 and 
2018 juvenile data to the Juvenile Justice Commission.  As soon as the Juvenile Justice Commission 
analyzes the data and sends us the report, we will share the data with the Council. 
 
Juvenile Expungement-Kent Holsopple reported that Court Services is working with personnel from 
Springfield Police Department is regards to assisting them in expunging juvenile records.    
 
Teen Court-Jason Wind and Sierra Senor-Moore reported that they have obtained information from other 
Teen Courts.  They are targeting to conduct a trial at Southeast High Scholl in the Fall of 2020.            

 
Other Business 
Springfield Urban League- Larry Hemingway, Sr. handed out a flyer concerning their P.O.W.E.R Camp    
which provides work/life readiness services/classes.     

 

  
Public Comment 
No public comment. 

 

 
Next JJC Meeting:  April 9, 2020 at 12:00 p.m. 

 

 

Adjournment                                                                                                                                              
Dan Wright asked for a motion to adjourn. Larry Hemingway made the motion and it was seconded by   
Suzann  Maxheimer. Meeting was adjourned at 12:45 p.m. 

 
 
 
 
 

   


